

No. 23-05

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Team 28

Attorneys for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. SHELBY’S PRIOR CIVIL ACTIONS DISMISSED PURSUANT TO <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i> DO NOT CONSTITUTE “STRIKES” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT.....	8
A. Congress Intended to Help Judicial Traffic Control by Disincentivizing Wasteful Claims and Did Not Intend to Create Barriers for Legitimate Civil Rights Complaints.....	9
B. A <i>Heck</i> Dismissal Does Not Categorically Mean That the Dismissed Case Failed to State a Claim.....	11
1. Other administrative or procedural requirements of a § 1983 claim do not inherently constitute strikes within the meaning of the PLRA... 12	12
2. Automatically counting <i>Heck</i> dismissals as strikes would improperly read an unenumerated way to earn a strike into § 1915(g) that Congress did not include.....	13
II. THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>KINGSLEY</i> ELIMINATED THE SUBJECTIVE INTENT REQUIREMENT IN A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE FAILURE- TO-PROTECT CLAIM FOR A VIOLATION OF MR. SHELBY’S FOURTEENTH AMENDEMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHT PURSUANT TO 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	14
A. The Standard of Objective Reasonableness Applies to All Deliberate Indifference Claims Brought by Pretrial Detainees.....	15
B. Campbell’s Physical Actions Were Intentional and There Was a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm to Mr. Shelby That Could Have Been Eliminated Through Reasonable and Available Measures That Campbell Did Not Take.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	7
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 447 (1994)	8, 10
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	12, 13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)	15
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020)	7
 <u>U.S. COURTS OF APPEALS CASES</u>	
<i>Brawner v. Scott Cnty, Tenn.</i> , 14 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2021)	19, 20
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 16, 17
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2022)	9, 11
<i>Green v. Young</i> , 454 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Greene v. Crawford Cnty.</i> , 22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Grote v. Kenton Cnty.</i> , 85 F.4th 397 (6th Cir. 2023)	15
<i>Kemp v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 27 F.4th 491 (7th Cir. 2022)	14, 15, 17
<i>McGowan v. Herbert</i> , No. 22-2033, 2023 App. Ct. LEXIS 8995 (6th Cir. 2023)	17, 18
<i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Ray v. Lara</i> , 31 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022)	9, 13
<i>Snider v. Melindez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Tolbert v. Stevenson</i> , 635 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Washington v. Los Angeles Cnty. Sherrif's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 12, 14
<i>Westmoreland v. Butler Cnty.</i> , 29 F.4th 721 (6th Cir. 2022)	16, 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....8, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1997e.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)13
141 Cong. Rec. (1995)10
141 Cong Rec. (daily ed. Dec. 7, 1995)10
141 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. March 19, 1996).....10
*Prison Reform: Enhancing the Effectiveness of Incarceration: Hearing Before the
Comm. on Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995)10*
*Table B: Pro Se Litigation in U.S. District Courts, by Case Type, Information and L.,
Apr. 2022, <https://incarcerationlaw.com/resources/data-update/#TableB>10*
